SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.33388/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-05-2023 in SA No. 3775/1982 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

SABIRA KHATOON (D) THROUGH PROPOSED LRS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABDUL QADEER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.221742/2023-ADDITION **ADMISSION** and IA DELETION (FOR **MODIFICATION PARTIES** and TΑ No.221738/2023-APPLICATION **FOR** SUBSTITUTION and IA No.221739/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.221735/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.221734/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.221743/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / **CURING THE DEFECTS and IA** No.221741/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 03-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Bhupendra Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Mr. Nakul Nirwan, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.

Ms. Geetanjali Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay in filing the special leave petition is condoned.

Permission to file petition is granted.

IA No.221738/2023, IA No.221739/2023 and IA No.221741/2023 are allowed. Substitution of legal heirs of petitioner is allowed, abatement is set aside and delay in filing the application for setting aside the abatement is condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Interim stay of the impugned judgment until further orders.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)